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Appendix 1.  Member List of the Study Team 
 

Assignment Name Organization 
Team Leader Yuusuke KITAMURA JICA PNG Office Representative 

Project Coordinator Ken IMAI Grant Aid Management 
Department, JICA 

Chief Consultant Masahiko MORI International Division, Chodai Co., 
Ltd. 

Bridge Planner I/ 
Natural Condition 
Survey I 

Jyunji YASUI International Division, Chodai Co., 
Ltd. 

Construction Plan 
/Cost Estimate 

Nobuo YONEDA Japan Engineering Consultants Co., 
Ltd. 

Bridge Planner II Takashi IDE Japan Engineering Consultants Co., 
Ltd. 

Natural Condition 
Survey II 

Akira TAKAUE International Division, Chodai Co., 
Ltd. 



Appendix 2.  Study Schedule 
 1st Delegation (from June 29 to August 27, 2006) 

 
 

The Project for the Urgent Rehabilitation of Markham Bridge

Leader Project Coordinator Chief Consultant Bridge Designer I Construction Planner Bridge Designer II
Natural Conditions

Surveyor

Yusuke Kitamura Ken Imai Masahiko Mori Junji Yasui Nobuo Yoneda Takashi Ide Akira Takaue

1 2006.07.29 Sat

2 2006.07.30 Sun

3 2006.07.31 Mon

4 2006.08.01 Tue

5 2006.08.02 Wed

6 2006.08.03 Thu

7 2006.08.04 Fri

8 2006.08.05 Sat

9 2006.08.06 Sun

10 2006.08.07 Mon

11 2006.08.08 Tue

12 2006.08.09 Wed

13 2006.08.10 Thu

14 2006.08.11 Fri

15 2006.08.12 Sat

16 2006.08.13 Sun

17 2006.08.14 Mon

18 2006.08.15 Tue

19 2006.08.16 Wed

20 2006.08.17 Thu

21 2006.08.18 Fri

22 2006.08.19 Sat

23 2006.08.20 Sun

24 2006.08.21 Mon

25 2006.08.22 Tue

26 2006.08.23 Wed

27 2006.08.24 Thu

28 2006.08.25 Fri

29 2006.08.26 Sat

30 2006.08.27 Sun

Date and Time

From Japan to PNG

From PNG to Japan

Explanation on Inception Report to PNG side

From Port moresby to Lae

Site Survey
Site Survey Site Survey

Site Survey

Meeting with PNG side

From Port Moresby to Lae

Site Survey

Site Survey in Port
Moresby

From Lae to Port Moresby

Site Survey

From Lae to Port Moresby

Site Survey in Port Moresby

Meeting with PNG side

From Port Moresby to Lae

Site Survey in Port Moresby

From Japan to PNG
From Port Moresby to Lae

Site Survey

Courtesy Call On PNG sideCourtesy Call on PNG

Report to EOJ

Discussion with PNG side

From PNG to Tanzania

Discussion with PNG side / Sign on M/D

Discussion

Discussion

Meeting with PNG

Report to EOJ

From Lae to Port Moresby

From Lae to Port Moresby From Lae to Port Moresby

Site Survey in Port
Moresby



2nd Delegation (from March 11 to March 20, 2006) 

 
 

The Project for the Urgent Rehabilitation of Markham Bridge

Leader Project Coordinator Chief Consultant Bridge Designer I

Yusuke Kitamura Ken Imai Masahiko Mori Junji Yasui

1 2007.2.01 Thu

2 2007.2.02 Fri

3 2007.2.03 Sat

4 2007.2.04 Sun

5 2007.2.05 Mon

6 2007.2.06 Tue

7 2007.2.07 Wed

8 2007.2.08 Thu

Transpotation Stay in Port Moresby

Date and Time

From Japan to PNG

Sign on M/D with DNPM & DOW

From Japan to PNG

From Port Moresby to Lae

Explanation on Basic Design Result to DNPM & DOW

Explanation on Basic Design Result to DOW

Collection Data

Explanation on Basic Design Result to DOW

Meeting with

From PNG to Japan



Appendix 3.  List of Parties Concerned in the Recipient Country 
 

Organization Name Position 

Ms. Ulato Avei Deputy Secretary 
Mr. Roland Katak Assistant Director 
Mr. Mosilayola Kwayaila Assistant Director 
Mr. Karl Soprl Assistant Director 
Mr. Willie Koi Senior Aid Coordination 
Mr. Noel Geti Senior Aid Coordination Officer 
Ms. Jenny Tummer Program Officer 
Ms. Bther Pdouf Assistant Program Officer 

Department of National 
Planning and Monitoring 

Mr. Koichi Okabe Project Formulation Advisor 
Mr. Roy Harry Mumu Deputy Secretary 

Mr. Ken Saville First Assistant Secretary 

Mr. Mekelen Silip Assistant Secretary 

Mr. Michel Sirabis Assistant Secretary 

Mr. Andrew Buna Assistant Secretary 

Mr. Charles Kiki Project Engineer 

Department of Works 

Mr. Bob M.R. Dalymple Majyk Enterprises Ltd. 

Mr. John Wakma Provincial Works Manager 

Mr. Ruben Tara Provincial Civil Engineer 

Mr. Nako Yarmuk Senior Supervisor 

Mr. Harry Aope Surveyor 

Department of Works 
Morobe Province Lae 
Office 

Mr. Nakogamo  

Mr. Les Holland Senior Policy Advisor/Program 
Director 

Australian Agency for 
International Development 
(AusAID) Mr. Charles Vee Senior Program Office 

 

 
 



Appendix 4.  Minutes of Discussions 
4-1 Basic Design Study M/D (August 8, 2006) 
 

 



 
 



 

 



 
 



 

 



 

 



 
 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



4-2 Draft Report Explanation M/D (February 7, 2007) 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 
 
 
 



 

 



 

 



 

 



Appendix 5.  Results of Traffic Volume Count  
Date : August 15th, 2006 
Site : Markham Bridge Lae Side 
Survey Hour :  From AM 6:00 to PM 6:00 
Weather : Rain/Cloud 

① From Lae to Wau 
Vehicle 
Type 

06:00 
-08:00 

08:00 
-10:00 

10:00 
-12:00 

12:00 
-14:00 

14:00 
-16:00 

16:00 
-18:00 

Total 

Trailer 0 2 0 1 0 2 5 
Truck 7 12 8 14 23 23 87 
Bus 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 

Passenger Car 7 7 10 12 17 14 67 
Motorbike 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 

Vehicle Total 14 21 19 28 40 41 163 
Walker, Bicycle 1 4 6 25 8 34 78 
② From Wau to Lae 

Vehicle 
Type 

06:00 
-08:00 

08:00 
-10:00 

10:00 
-12:00 

12:00 
-14:00 

14:00 
-16:00 

16:00 
-18:00 

Total 

Trailer 1 1 0 0 1 2 5 
Truck 6 21 18 12 10 23 90 
Bus 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 

Passenger Car 5 15 10 9 6 15 60 
Motorbike 0 1 0 1 0 0 2 

Vehicle Total 12 38 28 23 18 40 159 
Walker, Bicycle 26 5 6 19 11 15 82 
③ Both Side Total 

Vehicle 
Type 

06:00 
-08:00 

08:00 
-10:00 

10:00 
-12:00 

12:00 
-14:00 

14:00 
-16:00 

16:00 
-18:00 

Total 

Trailer 1 3 0 1 1 4 10 
Truck 13 33 26 26 33 46 177 
Bus 0 0 1 2 1 0 4 

Passenger Car 12 22 20 21 23 29 127 
Motorbike 0 1 0 1 0 2 4 

Vehicle Total 26 59 47 51 58 81 322 
Walker, Bicycle 27 9 12 44 19 49 160 



Appendix 6.  Results of Geological Investigation 
  

Geological investigation consists of borehole drilling, standard penetration test, soil sampling and 

laboratory tests. The results of borehole drilling and standard penetration test are shown in the 

following photos. The geological profile is shown in the next page. 

 

Drilling condition at Abutment          Drilling condition at Pier 3 

 

Sample example taken 
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Appendix 7.  Results of Topographic Survey 
 

Topographic Survey consists of road topographic survey, river topographic survey and bench mark 

setting. The bench mark setting point is shown in the following photo. The topographic result is shown 

in the next page. 

 

                                Bench mark in Lae side(STN.8) 
 

Bench mark coordinates 
Station East North EL 
STN.6 487843.05 9260109.06 15.19 
STN.8 488053.84 9260670.08 15.19 

TK 488074.32 9260705.36 15.44 
BM4 487854.52 9260104.82 15.69 
OCP1 487915.94 9260079.75 28.48 
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